TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL
RESOLUTION 24-070
APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO STIRLING FIRE COMPANY 789 PIERCE ENFORCER
PUMPER

WHEREAS, the Township, by Resolution 22-120, adopted April 27, 2022, authorizing Stirling
Volunteer Fire Company to purchase two firefighting apparatus through Sourcewell Cooperative
Purchasing in the amount of $576,858.10 for a 789 Pierce Enforcer Pumper and $667,180.30 for
a796 Pierce Encore Rescue Vehicle; and

WHEREAS, during the second preconstruction meeting changes were discussed and agreed
upon in the amount of $3,818.00; and

WHEREAS, the total change order from Resolution 23-162 was $29,695.00 and together with this
change order amounting to $3,818.00 making the total for the 789 Pierce Enforcer Pumper
$610,371.10; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Stirling Fire Company finds the charges are justifiable; and
WHEREAS, Township Administrator Randy Bahr recommends that these changes be accepted.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Long
Hill in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, and the change order requested by Fire &

Safety Services, LTD is hereby approved and will be charged to the following line-item
appropriation of the official Township budget: C-04-2022-48722-2-02238.

INTRODUCED | SECONDED | COMMITTEE AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
DORSI %
X LAVENDER X
PISERCHIA X
X RAE X
VERLEZZA X

I, Megan Phillips, Township Clerk of the Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, State of New
Jersey, hereby certify this to bea true.copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee

February 14, 2024. | |

N INO s | /
Wil ey
M&gan PHillips, RMG B
TownshipIClel

Certification of Funds
I, Randy Bahr, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Long Hill, do hereby certify that the
funds will be available in account C-04-2022-48722-2-02238.

W sy

Randy Bahr, Chief Financial Officer
Dated: February 14, 2024




